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ך1ְ תִּמְשֹׁ֣
Can-you-draw-out
H4900

לִוְיָתָ֣ן
Leviathan
H3882

ה בְּחַכָּ֑
with–a-fishhook
H2443

בֶל וּבְ֝חֶ֗
and–with–a-cord

יעַ תַּשְׁקִ֥
can-you-press-down
H8257

לְשֹׁנֽוֹ׃
his-tongue
H3956

Canst thou draw out leviathan with a fishhook? Or press down his tongue with a cord?

ים2 הֲתָשִׂ֣
Can-you-put

אַגְמ֣וֹן
a-reed
H0100

בְּאַפּ֑וֹ
in–his-nose
H0639

וּבְ֝ח֗וֹחַ
and–with–a-hook
H2336

תִּקּ֥וֹב
pierce

חֱיוֹ׃ לֶֽ
his-jaw
H3895

Canst thou put a rope into his nose? Or pierce his jaw through with a hook?

ה3 הֲיַרְבֶּ֣
Will-he-multiply

אֵ֭לֶיךָ
to–you
H0413

תַּחֲנוּנִי֑ם
pleas-for-mercy
H8469

אִם־
if–

ר יְדַבֵּ֖
he-speaks
H1696

אֵלֶי֣ךָ
to–you
H0413

רַכּֽוֹת׃
soft-words
H7390

Will he make many supplications unto thee? Or will he speak soft words unto thee?

ת4 הֲיִכְרֹ֣
Will-he-make
H3772

ית בְּרִ֣
a-covenant
H1285

ךְ עִמָּ֑
with–you

נּוּ קָּחֶ֗ תִּ֝
will-you-take-him
H3947

לְעֶבֶ֣ד
as–a-servant
H5650

ם׃ עוֹלָֽ
forever
H5769

Will he make a covenant with thee, That thou shouldest take him for a servant for ever?

תְשַׂחֶק־5 הַֽ
Will-you-play–
H7832

בּ֭וֹ
with–him

כַּצִּפּ֑וֹר
like–a-bird
H6833

נּוּ וְתִ֝קְשְׁרֶ֗
and–will-you-bind-him
H7194

יךָ׃ לְנַעֲרוֹתֶֽ
for–your-girls
H5291

Wilt thou play with him as with a bird? Or wilt thou bind him for thy maidens?

יִכְר֣ו6ּ
Will-bargain

עָלָ֭יו
over–him

ים חַבָּרִ֑
traders
H2271

יֶחֱ֝צ֗וּהוּ
will-they-divide-him
H2673

ין בֵּ֣
among
H0996

ים׃ נַעֲנִֽ כְּֽ
merchants

Will the bands of fishermen make traffic of him? Will they part him among the merchants?

א7 תְמַלֵּ֣ הַֽ
Can-you-fill
H4390

בְשֻׂכּ֣וֹת
with–harpoons
H7905

עוֹר֑וֹ
his-skin
H5785

וּבְצִלְצַ֖ל
and–with–fish-spears

דָּגִי֣ם
of–fish
H1709

ראֹשֽׁוֹ׃
his-head

Canst thou fill his skin with barbed irons, Or his head with fish-spears?

שִׂים־8
Lay–

עָלָ֥יו
upon–him

ךָ כַּפֶּ֑
your-hand
H3709

ר זְכֹ֥
remember
H2142

ה לְחָמָ֗ מִ֝
the-battle
H4421

אַל־
do-not–
H0408

ף׃ תּוֹסַֽ
do-again
H3254

Lay thy hand upon him; Remember the battle, and do so no more.

הֵן־9
Behold–
H2005

תֹּחַלְתּ֥וֹ
his-hope
H8431

נִכְזָבָ֑ה
is-vain
H3576

הֲגַם֖
indeed–even
H1571

אֶל־
at–
H0413

מַרְאָי֣ו
his-sight
H4758

ל׃ יֻטָֽ
one-is-cast-down
H2904

Behold, the hope of him is in vain: Will not one be cast down even at the sight of him?
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א־10 ֹֽ ל
Not–
H3808

אַכְ֭זָר
fierce
H0393

י כִּ֣
when

יְעוּרֶ֑נּוּ
he-is-awakened
H5782

י וּמִ֥
and–who
H4310

וּא ה֝֗
he
H1931

לְפָנַי֥
before–Me
H6440

ב׃ יִתְיַצָּֽ
can-stand
H3320

None is so fierce that he dare stir him up; Who then is he that can stand before me?

י11 מִ֣
Who
H4310

הִקְ֭דִּימַנִי
has-confronted-Me
H6923

ם וַאֲשַׁלֵּ֑
and–I-should-repay

חַת תַּ֖
under
H8478

כָּל־
all–
H3605

הַשָּׁמַיִ֣ם
the–heavens
H8064

לִי־
to–Me–

הֽוּא׃
it-is
H1931

Who hath first given unto me, that I should repay him? Whatsoever is under the whole heaven is mine.

]לא־[12
[not]
H3808

)לֽוֹ־(
(to–him–)

ישׁ אַחֲרִ֥
I-will-be-silent

יו בַּדָּ֑
his-limbs
H0907

וּדְבַר־
and–the-word-of–
H1697

גְּב֝וּר֗וֹת
his-might
H1369

ין וְחִ֣
and–the-grace-of
H2433

עֶרְכּֽוֹ׃
his-proportion
H6187

I will not keep silence concerning his limbs, Nor his mighty strength, nor his goodly frame.

י־13 מִֽ
Who–
H4310

גִלָּ֭ה
has-uncovered
H1540

פְּנֵי֣
the-face-of
H6440

לְבוּשׁ֑וֹ
his-garment
H3830

בְּכֶ֥פֶל
with–the-double
H3718

סְנ֗וֹ רִ֝
his-bridle
H7448

י מִ֣
who
H4310

יָבֽוֹא׃
can-enter
H0935

Who can strip off his outer garment? Who shall come within his jaws?

דַּלְתֵ֣י14
The-doors-of

פָנָ֭יו
his-face
H6440

י מִ֣
who
H4310

חַ פִתֵּ֑
can-open

סְבִיב֖וֹת
all-around
H5439

שִׁנָּ֣יו
his-teeth
H8127

ה׃ אֵימָֽ
is-terror
H0367

Who can open the doors of his face? Round about his teeth is terror.

גַּאֲ֭וָה15
Pride
H1346

י אֲפִיקֵ֣
are-channels-of
H0650

גִנִּ֑ים מָֽ
shields
H4043

ג֗וּר סָ֝
shut-up
H5462

ם חוֹתָ֥
with-a-seal
H2368

ר׃ צָֽ
tight

Hisstrong scales are his pride, Shut up together as with a close seal.

אֶחָד16֣
One
H0259

בְּאֶחָד֣
to–one
H0259

יִגַּ֑שׁוּ
they-approach
H5066

וְר֝֗וּחַ
and–air
H7307

לאֹ־
not–
H3808

יָב֥וֹא
can-come
H0935

ם׃ ינֵיהֶֽ בֵֽ
between–them
H0996

One is so near to another, That no air can come between them.

אִישׁ־17
Each–
H0376

יהוּ בְּאָחִ֥
to–his-brother
H0251

קוּ יְדֻבָּ֑
they-cling
H1692

יִתְ֝לַכְּד֗וּ
they-hold-fast
H3920

א ֹ֣ וְל
and–not
H3808

דוּ׃ יִתְפָּרָֽ
can-they-be-separated
H6504

They are joined one to another; They stick together, so that they cannot be sundered.

עֽ‍ֲ֭טִישֹׁתָיו18
His-sneezings
H5846

הֶל תָּ֣
flash-forth

א֑וֹר
light
H0216

יו וְעֵ֝ינָ֗
and–his-eyes

כְּעַפְעַפֵּי־
are-like–the-eyelids-of–
H6079

ׁחַר׃ שָֽ
the-dawn
H7837

His sneezings flash forth light, And his eyes are like the eyelids of the morning.

מִפִּ֭יו19
From–his-mouth
H6310

ים לַפִּידִ֣
torches
H3940

יַהֲלֹ֑כוּ
go-forth
H1980

כִּיד֥וֹדֵי
sparks-of
H3590

שׁ אֵ֝֗
fire
H0784

טוּ׃ יִתְמַלָּֽ
escape
H4422

Out of his mouth go burning torches, And sparks of fire leap forth.
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מִנְּ֭חִירָיו20
From–his-nostrils
H5156

יֵצֵא֣
goes-forth
H3318

ן עָשָׁ֑
smoke
H6227

כְּד֖וּד
like–a-pot
H1731

נָפ֣וּחַ
blown
H5301

ן׃ וְאַגְמֹֽ
and–burning-rushes
H0100

Out of his nostrils a smoke goeth, As of a boiling pot and burning rushes.

נַפְ֭שׁו21ֹ
His-breath
H5315

גֶּחָלִ֣ים
coals
H1513

תְּלַהֵט֑
kindles
H3857

הַב וְלַ֝֗
and–a-flame
H3851

יו מִפִּ֥
from–his-mouth
H6310

א׃ יֵצֵֽ
goes-forth
H3318

His breath kindleth coals, And a flame goeth forth from his mouth.

צַוָּארו22ֹ ֭ בְּֽ
In–his-neck

יָלִ֣ין
lodges

ז עֹ֑
strength
H5797

יו וּלְ֝פָנָ֗
and–before–him
H6440

תָּד֥וּץ
leaps
H1750

ה׃ דְּאָבָֽ
terror
H1670

In his neck abideth strength, And terror danceth before him.

מַפְּלֵי23֣
The-folds-of
H4651

בְשָׂר֣וֹ
his-flesh
H1320

דָבֵק֑וּ
cling-together
H1692

יָצ֥וּק
firmly-cast
H3332

יו לָ֗ עָ֝
upon–him

בַּל־
not–
H1077

יִמּֽוֹט׃
can-it-be-moved
H4131

The flakes of his flesh are joined together: They are firm upon him; they cannot be moved.

לִבּ֭ו24ֹ
His-heart

יָצ֣וּק
is-cast
H3332

כְּמוֹ־
like–
H3644

אָבֶ֑ן
a-stone
H0068

וְיָ֝צ֗וּק
and–it-is-cast
H3332

כְּפֶלַ֣ח
like–a-piece-of
H6400

ית׃ תַּחְתִּֽ
the-lower-millstone
H8482

His heart is as firm as a stone; Yea, firm as the nether millstone.

מִשֵּׂ֭תו25ֹ
At–his-rising
H7613

יָג֣וּרוּ
are-afraid

אֵלִ֑ים
the-mighty-ones
H0410

ים שְּׁבָרִ֗ מִ֝
at–the-crashing
H7667

אוּ׃ יִתְחַטָּֽ
they-are-beside-themselves
H2398

When he raiseth himself up, the mighty are afraid: By reason of consternation they are beside themselves.

מַשִּׂיגֵה֣ו26ּ
One-reaching-him
H5381

חֶ֭רֶב
with-a-sword
H2719

בְּלִ֣י
without
H1097

תָק֑וּם
it-stands

חֲנִ֖ית
a-spear
H2595

ע מַסָּ֣
a-dart

וְשִׁרְיָֽה׃
and–a-javelin

If one lay at him with the sword, it cannot avail; Nor the spear, the dart, nor the pointed shaft.

ב27 יַחְשֹׁ֣
He-regards
H2803

לְתֶ֣בֶן
as–straw
H8401

בַּרְזֶל֑
iron
H1270

לְעֵ֖ץ
as–wood-of
H6086

רִקָּב֣וֹן
rottenness
H7539

ׁה׃ נְחוּשָֽ
bronze
H5154

He counteth iron as straw, And brass as rotten wood.

א־28 ֹֽ ל
Not–
H3808

נּוּ יַבְרִיחֶ֥
can-make-him-flee
H1272

בֶן־
a-son-of–

שֶׁת קָ֑
a-bow
H7198

שׁ קַ֗ לְ֝
to–chaff
H7179

נֶהְפְּכוּ־
are-turned–
H2015

ל֥וֹ
for–him

אַבְנֵי־
stones-of–
H0068

לַע׃ קָֽ
a-sling

The arrow cannot make him flee: Sling-stones are turned with him into stubble.

כְּ֭קַש29ׁ
As–chaff
H7179

נֶחְשְׁב֣וּ
are-regarded
H2803

תוֹתָ֑ח
clubs
H8455

ק וְיִ֝שְׂחַ֗
and–he-laughs
H7832

לְרַ֣עַשׁ
at–the-rattling-of
H7494

כִּידֽוֹן׃
a-javelin
H3591

Clubs are counted as stubble: He laugheth at the rushing of the javelin.

חְתָּיו30 תַּ֭
His-underparts
H8478

חַדּ֣וּדֵי
are-sharp-potsherds
H2303

חָרֶ֑שׂ
of–pottery
H2789

ד יִרְפַּ֖
he-spreads
H7502

חָר֣וּץ
a-threshing-sledge

עֲלֵי־
upon–

יט׃ טִֽ
the-mud
H2916
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His underparts are like sharp potsherds: He spreadeth as it were a threshing-wain upon the mire.

יח31ַ יַרְתִּ֣
He-makes-boil
H7570

יר כַּסִּ֣
like–a-pot

מְצוּלָה֑
the-deep
H4688

יָ֝֗ם
the-sea
H3220

ים יָשִׂ֥
he-makes

ה׃ כַּמֶּרְקָחָֽ
like–an-ointment-pot
H4841

He maketh the deep to boil like a pot: He maketh the sea like a pot of ointment.

אַחֲ֭רָיו32
Behind–him

יָאִ֣יר
shines
H0215

יב נָתִ֑
a-path

ב יַחְשֹׁ֖
one-would-think
H2803

תְּה֣וֹם
the-deep
H8415

ה׃ לְשֵׂיבָֽ
to-be-white-haired
H7872

He maketh a path to shine after him; One would think the deep to be hoary.

ין־33 אֵֽ
There-is-no–
H0369

עַל־
upon–

עָפָ֥ר
the-dust
H6083

מָשְׁל֑וֹ
his-ruler

עָשׂ֗וּ הֶ֝
he-is-made

לִבְלִי־
without–
H1097

ת׃ חָֽ
fear

Upon earth there is not his like, That is made without fear.

ת־34 אֵֽ
–
H0853

כָּל־
all–
H3605

הַּ גָּבֹ֥
that-is-high
H1364

יִרְאֶה֑
he-sees
H7200

וּא ה֝֗
he
H1931

מֶלֶ֣ךְ
is-king
H4428

עַל־
over–

כָּל־
all–
H3605

בְּנֵי־
the-sons-of–

ׁחַץ׃ שָֽ
pride
H7830

ס
Selah

He beholdeth everything that is high: He is king over all the sons of pride.
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